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T his sale is another big one with 533 lots. Pay particular 
attention to the extensive selection of France and again, 
many early French colonial stamps (Obock, Moheli, Mada-

gascar, Polynesia and FSAT). There is also a nice lot of German 
offices and colonies. Don’t miss all the Great Britain Victo-

rias! There are a number of lots which offer an opportunity 
to acquire larger numbers of stamps at a lower per-

centage of CV. As a reminder, a lot of auctions end 
in a tie, so the first bid received wins the lot. Don’t 

miss out! Bid early! And often!

M a i l b i d s a l e #77 - 

Smokey Stover, MBS manager

 
 Lot #Description                               Closes Aug. 15, 2017                                       Minimum Bid

United States
1	 589 used. Light cancel. CV = $50.	  $12.50 
2	 290 used. VF with one short (not pulled) perf. CV = $35.	    $9.00 
3	 327 used. VF. CV = $30.	    $7.50 
4	 330 used. VF. CV = $32.50.	    $8.00 
5	 325 used. VF with nice oval Jersey City cancel. CV = $30.	    $7.50 
6	 C2 used. Extremely fine centering with oval Boston cancel. CV = $35.	    $9.00 
7	 U.S.A. 1989 World Stamp Expo FDC. Washington D.C. Universal Postal Union Congress.
		  Block of four postal cards Scott #UX142a. Julien Pugh hand-painted cachets. Many
		  topicals here. Signed and numbered 93/200. CV = $75.	  $15.00 
8	 O16, O17, O19, O20, O24. Used. Average condition for issue. CV = $100.	  $36.00 
9	 922//2209. Beautiful large selection of mint US, over 95% MNH, housed in a Hagner
		  Hingeless Album. Includes 1051-1053, 1686-1689, 2216-2219. Total of 1012 stamps.
		  No duplication. Priced below face value. 2007 CV = $389.                                              $140.00 
10	 2252//2579 MNH. Three hundred forty-three stamps in a Lighthouse hingeless album.
		  Includes 2431a, 2433, 2394. No duplication. Priced below face value. 2007 CV = $255.	  $90.00 
11	 319. Thirteen MNH copies, possible shade variants. 2015 CV over $195.	  $24.00 
12	 756-765. MNG as issued. 2015 CV = $15.50.	    $5.00 
13	 O127-O129, O130 blocks of four; O138 coil strip of four; O132-O133 singles. All MNH.
		  2015 CV = $25.20.	    $5.00 
14	 732, C48, O130 MNH plate blocks; 738, 1041 mint, hinged plate blocks. 2015 CV = $13.35.	    $5.00 
15	 Over 4000 FDCs, mostly US, a few UN and Canada. US essentially complete from 1966 to
		  2006 except for 1992. Most are in FDC Books and have Fleetwood cachets. Includes
		  birds and flowers, 1986 presidents, etc. Minimum bid less than 15¢ a cover.                $500.00 
16	 93LI mint VF APS certificate as counterfeit 	  $13.00 
17	 232 Four margins with SE at top. Good color. CV = $110.	  $28.00 
18	 808-33 MNH. VF. CV = $59.	  $14.50 
19	 839//46, 48-51, 804b, 6b, 7a. Line pairs and panes. CV = $86.	  $19.00 
20	 859//93 plate blocks. MNH. No 10¢ values. CV = $65.	  $14.00 
21	 567 with PBN, 566, 568, 590, 639, 641, 648, 661. MNH. CV over $150.	  $40.00 
22	 564, 642 with PBN, 659-660, 669-671, 714-715. MNH. CV over $68.	  $18.00 
23	 Center Block (double gutter) one and three cent imperf parks; line pair of Byrd; 649, 754,
		  755 plate blocks of six. CV over $85.	  $19.00 
24	 Definitive mint mix including 1305c pair, dull gum W. Holmes, line pairs, booklets of
		  Washington and Roosevelt, Christmas pre-cancels.	  $12.00 
25	 C25-31 MNH. VF. CV = $19.50.	    $5.00 
26	 610. 13 copies on piece with CDS Railroad cancels.	    $5.00 
27	 Twelve liberty coil pairs, mostly line pairs, mix of small and large holes; 1057 single;
		  771 block of four (2). CV = $62.	  $13.00 
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Afars and Issas 	
28	 Eighty-eight stamps. Mixed mint and used. Includes mint 314, C58-9 GOLD, 65, C102.
		  CV = $77.80.                                                                                                                  $117.00 
Algeria 	
29	 One hundred forty-eight mint and used older (mostly French). 2016 CV = $64.15.	  $20.00 
Australia 	
30	 Sets, gutter sets, one booklet and 2 sheets in post office packs, 50/55 cent era, face
		  over $50+. CV approx. $100.	  $31.00 
Austria 	
31	 One hundred thirty-seven mint and used commemoratives mostly from 1970s. 2016 CV = $56.55.	  $17.00 
32	 538. Mint VLH. VF. Costume issue key stamp. 2015 CV = $25.	    $8.00 
33	 595. Mint, hinged. VF. CV = $24.	    $6.00 
34	 574, 583, 593-594. Mint, some MNH. VF. 2015 CV = $32.75.	    $8.00 
35	 B71-B76. Mint NH. XF. Handsome complete set. CV = $15.	    $7.00 
36	 B179-183 Mint NH. VF. Race horses. VF. 2015 CV = $12.	    $5.00 
Bahrain 	
37	 64-72, 77, 81-86, 88, 90, 92-9. Mint VLH. F/VF. CV = $50.	  $12.00 
Barbados 	
38	 642-649, 651-656 used. 2014 CV = $30.90.	    $7.00 
Barbuda 	
39	 12-24 MNH. 2015 CV = $12.95.	    $5.00 
Belarus 	
40	 Thirty mint and used (not CTO). 2016 CV = $14.20.	    $5.00 
Belgium 	
41	 Packet of used modern (1990-present) stamps. 2016 CV = $24.60.	    $6.25 
Bolivia 	
42	 24//75. Thirteen mostly used. Includes 24, 25, 41, 44, 46. CV = $62.85.	    $9.00 
43	 450 MNH. Impressive oversized stamp. 2014 CV = $20.	    $5.00 
44	 C1, C8-C9, C29-C33, C35-C41, C49-C50 mint, hinged. C2, C10, C18 used. CV = $48.	  $12.00 
Bosnia-Herzegovina 	
45	 Approximately ninety stamps, including 1A mint, hinge remnant, clear dot, 4 mint, 2, 7,
		  8, 10 used. CV over $220.	  $25.00 
Brazil 	
46	 78 used. CV = $25.	    $8.00 
47	 Large selection of MNH stamps. Regular postage, airmail and two postal tax. CV = $19.65.	    $6.00 
Bulgaria 	
48	 J1 used. 2014 CV = $110.	  $34.00 
49	 23-26 used. F-VF. 2015 CV = $17.05.	    $5.00 
50	 J8, J16-J17 used; J15 mint, hinged. 2015 CV = $31.15.	    $6.00 
51	 J13, J14. MLH. 2015 CV = $75.	  $20.00 
52	 12-18 mixed mint and used. 2015 CV = $35.30.	    $7.00 
53	 38 used. Pair on piece with blue star Sophia cancel. 	    $5.00 
Cambodia 	
54	 454//1276. Large packet of stamps. Most if not all CTO. CV = $24.45.	    $8.00 
55	 231-3 plus 231a! MNH. CV = $30.10.	    $7.00 
Canada 	
56	 57 MN, beautifully centered. Jubilee Issue. CV = $120.	  $35.00 
57	 46 used. Fine. CV = $125.	  $30.00 
58	 1209a, 1265a MNH. Three FDC unaddressed containing 2017A-F. CV = $20.60.	    $5.00 
59	 35-37, 39-40 (pulled perf.), 44a used. CV = $140.	  $26.00 
60	 135, 141-7 used. F-VF CV = $44.75.	    $8.50 
Canada Provinces 	
61	 Newfoundland 46. Mint, disturbed gum, poor centering. CV = $25.	    $5.00 
62	 Nova Scotia 9 + 11. MH. F/VF. CV = $30. 	    $9.00 
63	 Newfoundland Sixty plus mostly MLH; few used. F/VF. 1897-1947. Good quality. Very
		  clean. CV over $260.	  $50.00 
64	 New Brunswick 6 + 7. Mint no gum. F/VF. 8 used, missing perf. tooth. CV = $84.	  $10.00 
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Christmas Island
65	 366//485. Sixteen used stamps. CV = $27.80.	    $6.00 
Croatia 	
66	 1992-3 very complete. Slight duplication. Mostly MNH with four used. CV over $50.	    $9.50 
Cuba 	
67	 2002a, 2067a, 2106a, C213a. MLH. CV = $22.10. 	    $7.00 
68	 1463a, 1473a, 1478a. Blocks of five plus label. CV = $20.	    $7.00 
69	 700a MLH. Block of five plus label. CV = $15.	    $5.00 
70	 70 mint, hinged. CV = $15.	    $5.00 
71	 C49a MNH S/S. Slightly disturbed gum. CV = $18.	    $6.00 
Cyprus 	
72	 1021-4, 1056-8, 1073-4, 1089-92, 1136. MNH. 2016 CV = $23.35.	    $5.00 
73	 1056-8, 1063-6, 1068-71, 1075-pair, 1136. 2016 NH. CV = $31.35.	    $6.00 
74	 1077-84 MNH. 2016 CV = $27.80.	    $5.00 
75	 114, 147, 164-166. mint; 49, 63, 65, 148 used. F/VF. CV = $30.	    $8.00 
Czechoslovakia 	
76	 1578 MNH S/S of 10 stamps. CV = $15.	    $5.00 
77	 1658-1662. CTO souvenir sheets of four each. Very attractive sheets. CV = $40.	  $12.00 
78	 One hundred nine different from 1918-1939. Mixed mint and used. Est CV = $40-45.	    $5.00 
Djibouti 	
79	 Forty-four stamps including one wooden stamp. 2015 CV = $77.80.	  $16.00 
Dominica 	
80	 116-119 mint, hinged. 521-526, 1206. CV = 11.30.	    $5.00 
East Africa and Uganda 	
81	 25 used. VF. Nice cancel. 2015 CV = $75.	  $15.00 
Ecuador 	
82	 19-20, 148-150, 417, 419, C231a, S/S of 876-877 imperf (footnote in Scott). All mint,
		  several MNH. CV = $15.50.	    $5.00 
Egypt 	
83	 172-174. MHR. VF. Short set. CV = 39.50.	  $10.00 
Falklands Islands 	
84	 B1-5 and B5a MNH. CV = $19.75.	    $6.00 
France 	
85	 427-447, 659-663, 694-699, 733-739, 782-785, 896-903. Used. CV = $14.80.	    $5.00 
86	 109-113, 115-119, 121-125, 127-130. Used. CV = $39.15.	  $13.00 
87	 1692-1694, 1713, 1715-1717, C23-C24, C28-C302, C37-C40, C41-C46, C47-C50. Used. CV = $22.40.	   $7.00 
88	 786//923. Large packet of used. CV = $65.40.	  $22.00 
89	 243//1088a, B118, B121. Large packet of used. CV = $39.45.	  $13.00 
90	 950//1259. Large packet of used. CV = $47.25.	  $15.00 
91	 B66-B67 MVLH. F-VF. CV = $130.	  $40.00 
92	 C5-C6, C9, C18-C20, CB1, CB3. Used. CV = $19.35.	    $6.00 
93	 700-705 used; 707-710 (three MLH, one NG, probably used). CV = $35.50.	  $10.00 
94	 807-809 used. 840-844 NG, probably used. CV = $26.45.	    $8.00 
95	 1O1, 1O6, 1O16, 1O18-1O19, 2O9, 2O10, 2O12, 2O13-2O15. Mixed MLH and used
		  official stamps. CV = $20.90.	    $6.00 
96	 1257-1260, 1262, J69-J75, J77, J89-J91, J94-J96, J98, J100-J105, M3, M11-M12. Used. CV = $19.20. 	    $6.00 
97	 190-191, 193, 195, C6, C18-C19, C54 used; 906, B232, B329 MNH. CV = $19.05.	    $5.00 
98	 92//127. Thirty-one different used. Includes 92b, 98, 98a, 102, 115. 2015 CV = $98.20.	  $12.00 
99	 129//252. Seventy-three mixed mint and used. Includes 130,131, 142, 201, 225. Also
		  200 and 252 with faults (not counted in CV). 2015 CV = $103.50.	  $15.00 
100	 227//323. 58 different mixed mint and used. 2015 CV = $74.95.	  $10.00 
101	 B81, B90 MLH; B88, J11, J16, J19, J29-31, J34 used. 2015 CV = $22.25.	    $5.00 
102	 56, 57, 80, 81, 97 used. CV = $17.20.	    $5.00 
103	 Twenty MNH booklets. VF. Face $150+. CV = $325. 	  $32.00 
104	 30 used. Fine. CV = $25.	    $5.50 
105	 31 MNG. F-VF. CV = $200. 	  $35.00 
106	 33 MNG. F-VF. CV = $225.	  $42.00 
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107	 33 used. Type II. PD cancel; 34, 36 used. F-VF. CV = $47.	    $9.00 
108	 67 used. Type I. F. CV = $45.	    $8.50 
109	 Early group 2//100 most F-VF, good cancels, 59b pulled perf. (est. @20%). CV = $320.	  $39.00 
110	 117//198 mixed mint and used. Many great cancels. F-VF. CV = $272.	  $28.00 
111	 220//299 mixed mint and used. F-VF. CV = $225.	  $23.00 
112	 300//399 mixed mint and used. F-VF. CV = $232.	  $24.00 
113	 300a mint, hinged. CV = $55.	  $14.00 
114	 311, 331, 350 MNH; 308, 344, 349, 372 mint, hinged. VF. CV = $86.	  $19.00 
115	 300a, 311-312, 327-328, 349, 372-373 used. VF. CV = $70.	  $14.00 
116	 700-705 mint. VF. CV = $69.75.	  $16.00 
117	 550, 552-556, 594-602. Mint, some MNH. VF. CV = $38. 	    $7.50 
French Morocco
118	 17 used. CV = $22.50.	    $7.00 
French Polynesia		
119	 Two hundred and forty-nine stamps pre-1956, including two S/Ss. Mixed mint and used
		  mounted on reusable pages. Includes Vichy issues, several beautiful socked on nose
		  cancels, mint 6, 57-8, 134, used 11, 15, C21. 2015 CV = $1280.                                   $256.00 
120	 Three hundred sixty-three stamps, 1956-present. On Harris and Minkus pages with
		  reusable glassine interleaving. NO CTOs. Includes 2 S/Ss, lovely socked on nose
		  cancels, 925 scented with frangipani flower scent, mint C37, C34-6, C52, C106,
		  used C48. 2015 CV = $1530.                                                                                         $306.00 
FSAT 	
121	 89-93, C61-63, C60 Gutters and side pairs. MNH. CV = $49.	  $12.00 
Gabon 	
122	 C104 MNH S/S. 2015 CV = $18.50.	    $5.00 
German States 	
123	 Oldenburg 18 used. CV = $16.	    $5.00 
124	 Schleswig 4 used. CV = $20.	    $7.00 
Germany 	
125	 1484, 1493A, 1727, 1731, 2021, 2022, 2028, 2033, 2045, 2071, 2082, 2101, 2142, 2156,
		  2175, 2188, 2206, 2228, 2230, 2232, 2245, 2247, 2247A, 2259, 2261A, 2266, 2275
		  used. 2016 CV = $39.	    $7.00 
126	 2288A, 2289, 2291A, 2294A, 2329, 2336, 2345B, 2347A, 2369, 2373A, 2379, 2384,
		  2397, 2398, 2399, 2400, 2425, 2428A, 2441A, 2444, 2448, 2464, 2466, 2468A,
		  2469A, 2474, 2494 used. 2016 CV = $30.75.	    $5.00 
127	 682 MH (very tiny spot) + 714 (unused no gum). VF. 2015 CV = $77.	    $6.00 
128	 698-701. Used. VF. 2015 CV = $34.	    $9.00 
129	 755-761. Mint, VLH. VF. 2015 CV = $34.	    $6.00 
130	 1954-1960 President Heuss booklet pane combinations. Six diff. MNH VF. 2013 Michel = $30.	    $5.00 
131	 1516-1540A. MNH. VF. (set missing only 1515A+1523 cat. 85 cts.). 2015 CV = $45.	  $15.00 
132	 B200//B287. War era semi-postal issues almost complete. MNH. XF. 2015 CV = $48.	  $15.00 
133	 B320-B322, B335-B335, B344. Used. Circular cancels. VF. 2015 CV = $38.	  $10.00 
134	 Uncirculated exchange sheet. Forty-nine mint, some NH. Includes 461, 669, 690 (MNH),
		  691, 692 (MNH), 724, 727-732, 760-761, 796-797, 956. CV = $226.85.	  $45.00 
135	 Uncirculated exchange sheet. Forty-eight mint, some NH. Includes 1540(MNH),
		  1800-1803 (MNH), B85-B87, B131. CV = $78.95.	  $20.00 
136	 664a SS. Mint no gum – one side perf. separation. CV = $32.50.	    $8.00 
Germany - DDR 	
137	 49//10N44. Mostly mint, some NH. CV over $475.	  $35.00 
138	 10N34-36, 40-42, 44 plus 134a (chalk paper). MNH. VF. 2015 CV = $70.	  $14.00 
139	 48, 123, 133, 135. Used. VF. 2015 CV = $21.	    $5.00 
140	 10NB4-10 + 10NB12-13. Mint NH. VF. 2015 CV = $30.	    $9.00 
141	 258-264, 266-270. MLH. 2015 CV = $26.15.	    $6.50 
142	 272-277 MLH. 2015 CV = $29.20.	    $7.50 
143	 258, 271, 278-279, B118, B121-123 MLH. B14 used. 2015 CV = $27.20.	    $7.00 
144	 692a//705. Thirteen different MLH. 2015 CV = $21.90.	    $5.00 
145	 1953-1976 - Selection of mostly full sets. Mint, CTO but most MNH. CV over $62.	    $9.00



The Circuit  Jul/Aug 2017	                                              Page 21•
  

 Lot #	 Description                                Closes Aug. 15, 2017                                      Minimum Bid

Germany and Colonies 	
146	 Ninety-three stamps, mixed mint and used. All Germany proper is BOB - offices in
		  Morocco, Turkey and China and occupations. Also includes German New Guinea,
		  German SW Africa, Kiauchau, Kamerun, Mariana Is. and Togo. 2014 CV = $392.00.	  $61.00 
Gibraltar 	
147	 485-490, 543-544, 570-572, 594a, 596-599 MNH. 2015 CV = $37.	    $7.00 
148	 798-801, 801a, 831a, 901-904 MNH. 2016 CV = $34.	    $7.00 
149	 927a, 950-953, 960-963, 1010-1013 MNH. 2016 CV = $35.	    $7.00 
150	 1128-1133, 1134, 1135-1140 MNH. 2016 CV = $37.	    $7.00 
Gilbert and Ellice Islands 	
151	 35-36 mint hinged. F-VF. 2014 CV = $35.50.	    $7.00 
Great Britain 	
152	 302-304, 2214a used. CV = $19.	    $6.00 
153	 132, 172 (pair) used. CV = 28.	    $9.00 
154	 304 MNH. CV = $16.50.	    $5.00 
155	 286-289 used. VF. 2014 CV = $30.60.	    $6.00 
156	 Eighty different used regional Machin heads. CV approx. $100.	  $10.00 
157	 Two hundred used Machin heads. CV approx. $150.	  $20.00 
158	 50 used. Plate position P-B. 2014 CV = $85.	  $17.00 
159	 49 used. Plate 5. Plate position R-C. 2014 CV = $60.	  $12.00 
160	 20 used. Plate position G-G. 2014 CV = $11.50.	    $5.00 
161	 43 used. Plate 11, position A-D. 2014 CV = $65.	  $13.00 
 162	 30 used. Plate 13, position B-I. 2014 CV = $32.50.	    $6.00 
163	 30 used. Plate 14, position O-I. 2014 CV = $32.50.	    $6.00 
164	 30 used. Plate 15, position R-K. 2014 CV = $32.50.	    $6.00 
165	 32 used. Plate 3, position D-I. 2014 CV = $60.	  $12.00 
166	 34 used. Plate position T-E. 2014 CV = $95.	  $20.00 
167	 59b used. Plate 11, position J-B. 2014 CV = $90.	  $18.00 
168	 61 used. Plate 11, position R-C. 2014 CV = $47.50.	  $10.00 
169	 61 used. Plate 12, position J-D. 2014 CV = $47.50.	  $10.00 
170	 62 used. Plate 16, position P-J. 2014 CV = $70.	  $14.00 
171	 64 used. Plate 12, position K-J. 2014 CV = $105.	  $21.00 
172	 67 used. Plate 5, position P-A. 2014 CV = $52.50.	  $10.00 
173	 67 used. Plate 7, position M-L. 2014 CV = $52.50.	  $10.00 
174	 67 used. Plate 5, position H-E. 2014 CV = $52.50.	  $10.00 
175	 68 used. Plate 19, position H-L. 2014 CV = $42.50.	    $9.00 
176	 80 used. 2014 CV = $ 47.50. 	  $10.00 
177	 81 used. 2014 CV = $90.	  $18.00 
178	 82 used. Plate 22, position R-H. 2014 CV = $40.	    $8.00 
179	 62 used. Plate position Q-C. CV = $70.	  $20.00 
180	 78, 89 used. CV = 15.50.	    $5.00 
181	 80 used. CV = $50.	  $15.00 
182	 159-167, 170, 172 used. CV = $33.95.	    $8.00 
183	 J30. LH. VF. CV = $40.	  $12.00 
184	 6,000 to 8,000 Machins, including regionals from Wales, N. Ireland + Scotland. Neatly
		  organized in large stockbook. Over 250 diff. mint & used, some heavy dup.
		  CV over $2000. HBO. ($8.00 shipping)	  $70.00 
185	 J33. LH. F/VF. CV = $40.	  $12.00 
Greece 	
186	 16 used cut close. 2016 CV = $60.	    $7.00 
187	 17 used cut close. 2016 CV = $60.	    $7.00 
188	 664-665, 690, 735-738, 793-797, 813-817, 845-848, 855-858, 909-915, 932-934,
		  1005-1026 MNH. 2016 CV = $29.70.	    $6.00 
Guatemala 	
189	 350-353, 374, 376-378, 416-418, C480-C485, C517-C522 (2, black and red overprints)
		  mint; packet of mixed mint and used airmail and postal tax. CV = $25.55. 	    $8.00 
190	 C528-C533, C655a MNH. CV = $21.50.	    $7.00 
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Guinea 	
191	 C14-C15 mint, hinged; C32-C34, C44-C49 CTO. 2015 CV = $31.65.	    $5.00 
192	 B17-B18. 2 MNH sets with different colored overprint (red and orange). 2015 CV = $22.	    $5.00 
Hong Kong 	
193	 156, 157B, 160, 163, 165A used; 159B mint, hinged. 2014 CV = $21.75.	    $5.00 
Hungary 	
194	 One hundred eighteen mixed mint and used. Estimated CV = $30-$35.	    $5.00 
195	 Assortment of better Items. Mixed mint and used, some MNH. Includes 839 MNH,
		  35 used, B199-201, B69-671, 785-8, B198A-D. CV = $245.	  $25.00 
Iceland 	
196	 954a, 1045c. MNH complete booklets. CV = $21.50.	    $7.00 
197	 26 used. VF. 2014 CV = $26.	    $5.00 
198	 77, 80-82 used. F-VF. 2014 CV = $49.50.	    $9.00 
199	 121 used F-VF. 2016 CV = $62.50. 	  $11.00 
200	 677, 714, 722, 737, 755 used. VF. 2016 CV = $20. 	    $5.00 
201	 71, 3-4, 7, 9, 99, 102, 104(2), 86-91. used. VF. CV = $139.	  $28.00 
202	 C3. MHH. VF (small thin). Triangle w/ Falcon. CV = $30.	    $5.00 
203	 12, 15, 17-18, 23, 25 used. VF. CV = $279.	  $56.00 
204	 28. VF. CV = $50.	  $10.00 
205	 10-11, 15-16, 21, 37, 42-43 used. F-VF. 1 pulled perf. CV = $167.75.	  $32.00 
206	 108m/u, 109m/u, 110, 112-113, 116-117, 119, 121, 122m/u, 125. CV = $197.	  $34.00 
207	 45-46, 131, 139, 142 used. CV = $70.	  $14.00 
208	 137, 138 used. CV = $102.50.	  $19.00 
209	 206-208 used; 213-216 mint. VF. CV = $110.	  $22.00 
210	 400-403, 433-434, 926-927 MNH. CV = $27.60.	    $6.50 
211	 C3 used. CV = $90.	  $19.00 
212	 C3 mint. VF. CV = $30.	    $6.50 
213	 C27-C29 mint. CV = $67.	  $13.00 
214	 O4-O6 used; O6 MNG. CV = $221.	  $30.00 
215	 O13//O71 used. Fifteen stamps. CV = $81.50.	  $15.00 
216	 224b mint, hinged. VF. CV = $65.	  $14.00 
Iran 	
217	 One hundred three mint and used. From 1879-1929. CV for genuine = $1486.	  $20.00 
Ireland 	
218	 151//181. Twenty mixed mint and used. Includes 152, 154, 160, 161*, 170, 180. CV = $49.50.	    $8.00 
219	 279//304. Twenty-six mixed mint and used. Includes 286, 287, 398a*, 299a. CV = $31.50.	   $5.00 
220	 291a//335. Eighteen mixed mint and used. Includes 291a*, 294c, 298c*. CV = $19.90.	    $5.00 
221	 332//359. Twenty-four mixed mint and used. Includes 351*, 357*, 358*, 359. CV = $23.80.	    $5.00 
222	 338//437. Forty-one mixed mint and used. Includes 362, 366. CV = $ 28.25.	    $5.00 
223	 121-123 mint, hinged. 2016 CV = $33.75.	    $7.00 
224	 145-146, 214-215, 234-235, 238-239, 270-271, 279-281, 288-289, 307-308, 309,
		  484-486, 487, 488, 488-491 MNH. 2016 CV = $32.	    $6.00 
225	 149-150 used F-VF. 2016 CV = $26.25.	    $5.00 
226	 240-241, 242-243, 326, 327-328, 329-330, 331, 428-431, 435, 443-444, 446, 453-455,
		  463-464 MNH. 2016 CV = $36.10.	    $7.00 
227	 555 strip of 3 MNH. 2016 CV = $22.50. 	    $5.00 
Italian States 	
228	 Roman States 5a used. CV = $80.	  $25.00 
229	 Sardinia 2. Very small neat margins (nick at top). Used. Avg. CV = $300.	    $7.00 
230	 Sardinia 13 used (repaired) + 14 unused (no gum; tiny thin). CV = $53.50.	    $5.00 
231	 Two Sicilies 4 used, neat cancel, four margins (preprinting crease). CV = $75. 	  $15.00 
232	 Two Sicilies 22 used (only two margins; nick). Rare stamp. CV = $1,900.	  $20.00 
Italy 	
233	 119-122 MLH. Fine centering typical for issue. CV = $109.	  $35.00 
234	 1291//1462. Large selection of used stamps. CV = $42.25.	  $15.00 
235	 934//1282. Large packet of used stamps. CV = $23.95.	    $7.00 
236	 30//90. Twelve different mixed mint and used. Includes 30-32, 53, 70-71, 88-90. Small
		  thin on 88. 2015 CV = $144.	  $15.00 
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&: And DUP: Duplicate (s) MNH or **: Mint Never Hinged
+: Plus EST: Estimate (d) NG: No Gum
//: Incomplete
ADDR: Address (ed)

F: Fine (off center, but perfs don’t 
touch design)

NMB: No Minimum Bid
OG: Original Gum

ANN: Anniversary FD(C): First Day (Cover) PNB: Plate Number Block
APPROX: Approximate (ly) G: Good (perfs cut into design) RET: Retired, Returned
APS: American Philatelic Society HBO: Held by Owner SE: Straight Edge
BKLT: Booklet HC: Heavy Cancel SON: Socked on the Nose
BLK: Block HH: Heavy Hinge S/S: Souvenir Sheet (s)
BOB: Back of Book HR: Hinge Remnant TH: Thin
CAT: Catalog (d) ID’d: Identified U: Used
COMMEM: Commemorative (s) INCL: Include (s) (ed) UNADDR: Unaddressed
(IN)CPL: (In)Complete LC: Light Cancel VF: Very Fine (wide margins)
CTO: Cancelled to Order
CV: Catalog Value (latest Scott or 
year listed)

LH: Light Hinge
M or *: Mint
MC: Moderate Cancel

VG: Very Good (perfs touch 
design)
W/(O): With(out)

DEFIN: Definitive (s) MH: Mint Hinged WMK: Watermark
DIFF: Different MLH: Mint Lightly Hinged XF: Extra Fine

Abbreviations

Get the most out of your Society membership - participate in our many available programs.

237	 252//412. Eleven different mixed mint and used. Includes B1, C4, E16, J33. 2015 CV = $83.15.	 $12.00 
238	 24-27, 27a, 28-29, 35-36 used. 2015 CV = $38.35.	    $5.00 
239	 505. Mint VLH. VF. 2015 CV = $52.50	  $15.00 
240	 506. Mint VLH. F/VF. 2015 CV = $97.50.	  $28.00 
241	 573. Mint VLH. VF. 2015 CV = $30.	  $10.00 
242	 546. Used VF. 2015 CV = $30.	  $10.00 
243	 569. Mint VLH. VF. 2015 CV = $18.	    $6.00 
244	 575. Mint VLH. VF. 2015 CV = $27.50.	    $9.00 
245	 #133//210 mixed mint and used. Mostly higher end items. CV = $353.	  $69.00 
Jamaica 	
246	 200 (footnote) S/S mint, hinged with small tear at top. 2015 CV = $14.	    $5.00 
Kenya 	
247	 64-67, 76-79, 117-120, 121-126, 171-174, 238-241 MNH. 2016 CV = $34.65.	    $7.00 
248	 266-269, 277-280, 306-309, 310-313 MNH. 2016 CV = $39.05.	    $8.00 
249	 329-332, 345-348, 360-363, 369-373, 408-412 MNH. 2016 CV = $64.75.	  $11.00 
250	 1-14 MNH. VF. 2015 CV = $30.	    $9.00 
Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika 	
251	 124//129, 142-143, 152-155, J7. Mint, some MNH. J8 Used. VF. 2015 CV = $28.	    $7.00 
Korea 	
252	 Over one hundred different. Mint, many MNH. CV = $65.	  $14.00 
Korea - DPRK 	
253	 1491-1496, 1830-1835, 1835a, 3125A-3125F. CTO. CV = $17.50.	    $5.00 
254	 1491-1496, 1670-1675, 1698-1679, 1821-1827, 1978-1979, 2149A-2149F, 2310. CTO. CV = $16.25. 	   $5.00 
Kuwait 	
255	 185-188, 241-344, 356-357, 513-514, 651-652. MNH. CV = $15.	    $5.00 
Laos 	
256	 538-543, 546-552, 577-582, 601-606, 627-632, 650-655, 657-663, 729-730B. Mostly CTO. CV = $12.45.	   $5.00 
257	 283-286, 304-305, 317-320, 329-332, 426, 467-472, 502-504, 505-508. Mint, some hinged. CV = $24.45.	    $8.00 
Lebanon 	
258	 C398//C371. Seven MNH sets. CV = 41.20.	    $8.50 
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Liechtenstein 	
259	 18-23, 32-42, 47, 49, 379, 429, 553, J1-9. All mint, some MNH. CV = $13.20.	    $5.00 
Malagasy Republic 	
260	 8, 14. 16, 17, 18, 22 used; 11, 15, 20 mint, 22 has flaw, discounted ½. Madagascar
		  French Protectorate 1889-96. Beautiful old selection. CV = $391.	  $78.00 
261	 Thirty-five postage due stamps, including J5 and J7. A possible error for J19 or J9. CV = $237.70.	  $47.50 
262	 Three hundred thirty mixed mint and used. 1896-Nov. 1958. Many gorgeous socked on
		  nose cancels, showpieces, Blue Cancels. Includes 41, 47, 129, B3-B7, C28M, C54M.
		  Also includes French Southern and Antarctic S/S stamp on stamp PhilexFrance
		  Paris 258, 289, both MNH. CV = $783.75                                                                           $157.00 
263	 Two hundred eighty-two mixed mint and used, mostly postally used. 1958-present. Also
		  includes several S/Ss. Key items are C58-60 mint. On Minkus pages with reusable
		  glassine interleaving. CV = $334. 	  $50.00 
264	 1037-43, 1224, 1264-1271, 1264-1271. MNH. 2016 CV = $26.75.	    $7.00 
265	 1353, 1355, 1357, 1446 (sheet of six). Princess Diana. CV = $26.	    $7.00 
266	 Seventeen used from French period. Individual values $0.50-$2.00. CV = $17.10	    $5.00 
267	 Sixteen mint from French period, mostly hinged. Individual values from 50¢ to $2.25. CV = $16.85.	   $5.00 
Mexico 	
268	 276//302. Fifteen different used. Includes 276, 282, 301-302. 2015 CV = $28.75.	    $5.00 
269	 1385, 1388a, 1419, 1444 MNH. Also, slightly wrinkled 1389 MNH not counted in CV. CV = $16.50.	   $5.00 
Moheli 	
270	 1, 3, 4, 9, 17-22 mint; 2, 5, 9, used. F-VF. CV = $48. 	  $10.00 
Mongolia 	
271	 34//74 mostly mint. CV over $99.	  $18.50 
Nepal 	
272	 95-99 MLH. 2015 CV = $31.25.	    $7.50 
273	 59 MLH. 2015 CV = $55.	  $14.00 
Netherlands 	
274	 6 used with APS certificate “genuine, nibbed perfs.” CV = $100.	  $38.00 
275	 Retired circuit sheet of twenty-nine classic stamps. 2011 CV = $59.45.	  $20.00 
New Zealand 	
276	 1084 used. Beautiful oversized stamp. VF-excellent. Light cancel. CV = $15.	    $5.00 
277	 1161c with Hong Kong Stamp Exhibition “dog” cancel; B152A with First Day cancel.
		  CV = $10. Special cancels may increase CV. 	    $5.00 
278	 61//342. Fifty-six different used stamps. 	    $5.00 
279	 584//718; AR75-AR77; B37//B64. Fifty different used stamps.	    $5.00 
280	 Seventy-two used stamps from 1882-1972.	    $5.00 
281	 B11//B164. Large selection of MNH semi-postals. CV = $22.05.	    $7.00 
282	 B9-B11, B14-B15, B18-B19, B38-B39, B44-B45 used. CV = $26.25.	    $8.00 
283	 B13//B160, O58, O78, O81, O103. Approx. 40 used stamps. CV = $33.10.	  $11.00 
284	 195 stamps on Scott album pages with 27 mint. 16 complete sets. Includes 835, 930,1058-64,
		  1014-19, 1085-88, 1089-92, 1126-32, 1180-85, 1075-1079, 1249-54. CV = $200.	  $25.00 
Niue 	
285	 77-85 mint, hinged. 2014 CV = $29.55.	    $7.00 
Norfolk Island 	
286	 36-39, 54-58. Mint, hinged. 2015 CV = $17.75.	    $5.00 
Norway 	
287	 43 used. CV = $25.	    $8.00 
288	 1612//1750 used. CV = $96.	  $19.00 
Nyasaland Protectorate 	
289	 23. One pound value with revenue cancel 2015 CV = $170.	  $20.00 
290	 63. Two shilling value with revenue cancel. 2015 CV = $17.50.	    $5.00 
Obock 	
291	 Thirty stamps, mixed mint and used. Includes 22 mint. Desirable blue cancels and socked
		  on the nose cancels. A few minor faults - calculated at half CV. CV = $271.	  $68.00 
Pakistan 	
292	 One hundred ten used stamps (33 different).	    $5.00 
293	 O51//O90; Bahawalpar 22//O28. Forty different mixed mint and used.	    $5.00 
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Panama 	
294	 489Ab, RA21-23 MNH; F27(2) mint, hinged and used. CV = $27.	    $9.00 
Papua New Guinea 	
295	 274//720. Twenty-four used stamps (16 different). Includes 673, 685, 690, 719. 2015 CV = $37.20.	    $5.00 
296	 274//772, C1. Twenty-four used stamps (18 different). Includes 719 (2), 728 and C1. 2015 CV = $33.20.	    $5.00 
Philippines 	
297	 595, 1635 (wrinkled gum), O53 MNH. 1379-1384 CTO. CV = $13.90.	    $5.00 
Pitcairn Is. 	
298	 13-16 MLH. VF-Excellent. 2014 CV = $27.	    $5.00 
Poland 		
299	 3K1-8 MNH. CV = $45.	    $8.00 
Portugal 	
300	 Fifty-five different $1-5 stamps. 	    $8.00 
Romania 	
301	 55, 101, 102, 105, 106-107 (2), 117, 119, 122, 123-127, 209 used; 186 MLH. F/VF. CV = $55.	 $11.00 
302	 47//1600. Mixed mint and used. Sets and singles from $1 up with limited duplication. CV = $371. 	  $35.00 
Russia 	
303	 4608A//5626, B151a. Twenty-three items, most MNH. CV = $13.75.	    $5.00 
304	 Mint and used assortment $1-15 range. Most VF. CV approx. $275.	  $39.00 
305	 1594//BOB. Large selection. No low values. CV = $516.	  $52.00 
306	 Selection of better unusual items including Russia 23 laid paper, Russia office in China 14 with
		  inverted o/p, Trieste RA1, 15-6 (2), Bulgaria 20 mint with thin, and others. CV = $339.	  $40.00 
Saar 	
307	 French Administration 249, 253-261, B108-B116. Mint VLH. VF. CS. 2015 CV = $16.80.	    $5.00 
308	 B95-B107. Mint VLH. VF. 2015 CV = $40.	  $12.00 
309	 C9-C11. Mint VLH. VF. Complete Set. 2015 CV = $35.	  $11.00 
310	 German Administration 262-288, 309-322, B117-B126. Mint VLH. VF. 2015 CV = $33. 	  $10.00 
311	 German Administration 289-308. Mint VLH. VF. Complete Set. 2015 CV = $48.	  $15.00 
Salvador 	
312	 149a imperf pair. Minimal hinge mark top stamp. CV = $100.	  $33.00 
Sarawak 	
313	 25//236. Twelve different mixed mint and used. Includes 25, 50 and 233 mint; 200 and
		  209 used. 2015 CV = $23.10.	    $5.00 
Singapore 	
314	 28-39, 109-111 mint. 15, 16a, 28-42 used. CV = $82.85.	  $16.00 
Somali Coast 	
315	 Three hundred sixty-five stamps, mixed mint and used. Includes 13-15, 31, 33E, 44, 46,
		  48, 63-63a, C20, C23. Several showpieces, socked on nose cancels, desirable blue
		  cancels, Vichy issues. CV = $1873.40.                                                                           $375.00 
316	 145 MNH. 1937 International Exposition sheet. CV = $14.	    $5.00 
Somalia 	
317	 One hundred sixty-nine stamps plus one souvenir sheet, mixed mint and used. Mounted on
		  Scott specialized pages with reusable glassine interleaving. Includes Benadir # 70-71*,
		  Somalia 242*, C24 used, C68-9*, E9 used. Also three Italian East Africa, and
		  United Nations #411 flag. CV = $516.25.                                                                      $103.00 
Somaliland Protectorate 	
318	 Fifty-three stamps. Forty-nine mint and four postally used. Includes mint 84-92, 96-107,
		  116-126, 128-138. CV = 262.15.      	  $53.00 
Southwest Africa 	
319	 111-112, 121, 123, 124, 245-248; bilingual pairs 125-132, 156-162. MLH VF. 2015 CV = $33.	    $9.00 
Spain 	
320	 19, 184 used. 159 mint, hinged with pulled perf. CV = $20.75.	    $7.00 
321	 877a-878a, 585. MNH S/Ss. CV = $82.50.	  $17.00 
322	 95. Unused. No gum. VF. CV = 47.50.	    $5.00 
St. Lucia 	
323	 91-94 MLH. VF-Excellent. 2014 CV = $16.	    $5.00 
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St. Thomas and Prince 	
324	 690-696. CTO. CV = $24.	    $8.00 
325	 1589 MNH S/S. 2015 CV = $11.75.	    $5.00 
326	 1644 MNH S/S. 2015 CV = 16.50.	    $5.00 
Ste. Marie De Madagascar 	
327	 11. Mint, Fine centering. CV = $52.50.     	  $10.50 
Surinam 	
328	 B95a, B142-B146, B118a, B197, B198-B202, B200a, B211-B215, B213a, B222-B225,
		  B223a. All MNH. CV = $14.70.	    $5.00 
Sweden 	
329	 1182A, 1330A MNH booklet panes. CV = $14.75.	    $5.00 
330	 1215-1219, 1346-1350, 1420-1424, 1448-1452. Complete MNH strips of five. CV = $11.70.	   $5.00 
331	 1429A, 1482A, 1501A. Complete MNH booklets. CV = $24.75.	    $9.00 
332	 58//586. Fourteen used stamps plus 1045-1048 MNH. CV = $14.	    $5.00 
333	 380-382, 580a pairs, 594-596, 680-681, 822-824, 853-857 MNH. 2016 CV = 24.60.	    $5.00 
334	 986-989, 1023-1026, 1119-1120, 1293-1294, 1364a bklt., 1887-1888 pairs MNH. 2016 CV = $24.55.	    $5.00 
Switzerland	
335	 Over sixty MNH from 1960-1979. CV = $35-40.	    $7.50 
336	 B206 MLH. CV = $175.	  $55.00 
337	 200-203 used. VF. 2015 CV = $21.25.	    $5.00 
338	 Five hundred used stamps, appear to be mostly recent. No duplication. CV approx. $300.	  $25.00 
Syria 	
339	 C9. MNH. XF. Colorful souvenir sheet for 5th Damascus International Fair. 2015 CV = $50.	 $10.00 
Tahiti 	
340	 10, 13, 22, 23, 29, 30, B2. Mixed mint and used. CV = $257.	  $52.00 
Thailand 	
341	 C11-C12. Mint HR. VF. CV = $40.	  $12.00 
Tokelau Is. 	
342	 4, 9-15, 25-32, 37-40, 61-64, 85-90 MNH. CV = $35.85.	    $8.00 
Tonga 	
343	 444-8, C249-C53, CO150-CO153. Pairs on backing with first day cancels. CV = $89.	  $25.00 
Transvaal 	
344	 259 used. CV = $20.	    $7.00 
Turkey 	
345	 615, 1801-1502, 2035-2040. MNH. CV = $17.80.	    $5.00 
346	 61 MNG; 134 mint, hinged with some gum disturbance. 2015 CV = $100.	  $10.00 
347	 1130-1133 MLH. 2015 CV = $24.	    $5.00 
United Nations 	
348	 342, 342a MNH. CV = $14.	    $5.00 
349	 38 MNH. CV = $80.	  $40.00 
350	 38D MNH. (Second printing). CV = $90.	  $45.00 
Virgin Islands 	
351	 706-708, 710. MNH. CV = $38.75.	  $13.00 
Yugoslavia 	
352	 Packet from 1920s and 1930s. Many BOB. 2015 CV = $46.90.	  $13.00 
353	 Packet from 1921-1934. All used. CV over $50.	  $12.50 
354	 One hundred three mint and used. Regular and BOB. CV over $44.	  $18.00 
355	 283-285, 290-293 mint; 410, 750-755 MNH. VF. 2015 CV = $27.	    $6.00 
356	 Overprints on forty-two Hungarian Stamps (1919). MLH. All w/Shifted Overprints. CV over $16.	    $5.00 
357	 Many Yugoslavia proper plus constituent countries, including Croatia 126, Yugoslavia
		  O385-388, 582-583, Serbia 75-77, B41. CV over $430.	  $49.00 
Zanzibar 	
358	 224-225 Silver Jubilee. Mint VLH. VF. CV = $29.60.	  $10.00 
359	 190, 201-02, 222-23, 226-229, 239-40, 245-248, 249-253, 257, 260, 264-267, 280 MLH. VF. CV = $23.	    $6.00

Worldwide
360	 1323 covers; 637 franked with US stamps; 138 foreign covers with 339 stamps and 548
		  metered and non-profit covers. HBO (postage $19).	  $65.00 
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361	 Cuba C213A; Dahomey C58A.	    $5.00 
362	 Mixture of MNH Australia, Christmas Island and mint, hinged Austria 4N1-4N15, 4N17. CV = $14.55.	    $5.00 

Worldwide - British Commonwealth
363	 Dominica 101 (2), 158-159; Falkland 109, 237-240, MR1-MR2 2015. MH. VF. 2015 CV = $51.	   $9.00 
364	 Twenty-two mint LH; one used. F/VF. 1900-1950. Includes Bermuda, Jamaica,
		  Virgin Islands, Trinidad. 2015 CV = $40. 	    $8.00
365	 British Pacific, includes Pitcairn 21, 54-55, 132; Mauritius 274; Seychelles 126;
		  Hong Kong 246 MH etc. 2015 CV = $60.	    $9.00 
366	 New Guinea C39 MHR; Fiji 133, 167 MLH. F/VF. 2015 CV = $36.	    $9.00 
367	 Leeward Is. 107, 107a, 110, 111a; Montserrat 145, 186-188; Jamaica 61, 78, 80,
		  101-102, 140. Mostly mint (3 used). VF. 2015 CV = $54.	    $9.00 

Worldwide - Europe
368	 One hundred ten mixed mint and used from DDR (44), Hungary (51) and Ireland (15).
		  Estimated CV = $35-$45.	    $5.00 
369	 Nineteen MNH stamps from Finland and Sweden. CV = $16.65.	    $5.00 
370	 Bulgaria and Poland. Large amount of material, mixed mint and used. CV = $235.	  $28.00 

Worldwide - Baltic States
371	 Over one hundred stamps from Estonia, Latvia and Lithuania. Mixed mint and used.
		  Some duplication. Values from $1 to $25. Includes Estonia NB1-NB6. CV = $187. 	  $28.00 
Supplies
372	 Stamp collage art. Framed picture with Chinese junk and sampan created out of stamps,
		  mostly Chinese. Quite an impressive item. HBO. Shipping $13.60.	  $15.00 
373	 Full set 2016 Scott catalogs like new. HBO ($21 shipping).                                                 $125.00

United States	
374	 BKC20. Complete booklet of five panes. 2014 CV = $12.	    $3.50 
375	 BKC22, BKC23, QI2 (Type I and II). 4 booklet. 2014 CV = $15.50.	    $3.50 
376	 424d, 498e, 499e, 1213a (2 - slogans 1 and 3). Five booklet panes. 2014 CV = $21.25.	    $3.50 
377	 410-411 MH. VF coil singles. 2016 CV = $16.	    $3.50 
378	 410 vertical coil pair. Mint, hinged. VF. 2016 CV = $19.	    $5.00 
379	 #586 VLH F/VF. CV = $18.	    $3.50 
380	 National Air Mail Week 1938 cover. Springville, N.Y. with American Airlines label. Est. CV = $35.	  $10.00 
381	 RW4. Mint, disturbed gum. CV = $175.	  $30.00 
382	 1631a FDC. First postmaster’s cachet. CV = $30.	    $5.00 
383	 938 FDC with plate block of four. Fleetwood cachet. CV = $45.	  $10.00 
384	 993 FDC. Unaddressed Cachet Craft Ken Boll. CV = $24.	    $5.00 
385	 1008, 1020 addressed Cachet Craft Ken Boll FDC with pairs; 1018 addressed Cachet
		  Craft FDC; 1000 addressed Cachet Craft L.W. Staehle FDC with pair. CV = $28.	    $5.00 
386	 3855, Appomattox and Five Forks unaddressed FDCs; Four event covers - two Minnesota Stamp
		  Expo (Lewis and Clark) and two Springpex Station (Battles of New Orleans and Petersburg).	    $5.00 
387	 E10 used. VF. Straight edge at top. CV = $50.	  $10.00 
388	 WW II cover franked with 30¢ to Amsterdam from NY, returned marked “Service
		  Suspended.” Censor markings. Return postmark in NY three and a half months
		  later (Nov. 26, 1941 to March 19, 1942. A unique cover.	  $12.50 
389	 #1292 and #1341. MNH plate # blocks. 2014 CV = $18.70.	    $5.00 
390	 #1289-1291. MNH plate # blocks. 2014 CV = $13.95.	    $3.50 
391	 Striking cover franked with four 1¢ Franklins on the four corners of the envelope. All
		  canceled with CDS “Four Corners WY” dated 7-10-1935.	    $7.50 
392	 U532a//U668; UC18//UC61. Over 100 used cut squares. CV = $90.	    $9.00 
393	 Nice selection of vending machine coils. Seven used singles (383//535); two pairs and a
		  strip of three mint, including #368 MNH pair. Beautiful lot. 2010 CV over $80.	  $12.50 
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Anguilla	
394	 485-491 MNH. Lady Diana. CV = $22.75.	    $4.00 
Argentina	
395	 #s 559-562, 565, 571, 579-581, C56. All CTO blocks of four with well-centered first day cancels. CV = $16.80.	    $3.50 
Armenia	
396	 431. MNH. S/S. CV = $50.	    $9.00 
Australia	
397	 1246b, 1392a, 1405a bklts. CV = $58.	  $10.00 
398	 8 mint, no gum. F-VF. Round UR corner. 2015 CV = $140.	  $10.00 
399	 1, 5, 8 used. VF with small faults on 1 and 8. 2015 CV = $62.50.	    $7.00 
400	 10, 29, 37 used with minor faults. 2015 CV = $76.50.	    $4.00 
401	 33-36 used. F-VF. 2015 CV = $39.50.	    $4.00 
402	 45-53 used. Most VF, rest F-VF. 2015 CV = $163.75.	  $20.00 
403	 45-47 used. F-VF. 2015 CV = $37.50.	    $4.00 
404	 68-71, 72b used. F-VF. 2015 CV = $27.	    $3.50 
405	 96-99 used. VF. 2015 CV = $94.	  $11.00 
406	 96, 98, 99 used. F-VF. 2015 CV = $66.	    $7.50 
407	 47 and 47a used. VF. 2015 CV = $67.	    $7.50 
408	 48 MLH. VF. 2015 CV = $120.	    $8.00 
409	 48 and 48c used. Round LR corner on 48; otherwise VF. 2015 CV = $37.50.	    $4.00 
410	 48-50 used. Perf. defect UL corner of 49; otherwise VF. 2015 CV = $47.25.	    $5.00 
411	 38 and 48 used. F-VF. 2015 CV = $34.50.	    $4.00 
412	 38, 48, 50 used. F-VF. 2015 CV = $57.	    $6.00 
413	 50-51 used. F-VF. 2015 CV = $36.50.	    $4.00 
414	 50-52 used. F-VF. 2015 CV = $64.	    $7.50 
415	 96, 98, 122 (2 - different shades). used. F-VF. 2015 CV = $55.	    $6.00 
416	 96 and 98 used. VF. 2015 CV = $37.	    $4.00 
417	 96, 113, 116-118, 120. 96 has clipped perfs, otherwise F-VF. 2015 CV = $37.05.	    $3.50 
418	 113, 117-118, 120-121, 125. Most are VF, others F-VF. 2015 CV = $63.75.	    $7.50 
419	 103-104 and 112 mint, hinged. 130-131, 139, 141-142, 142a, 147, 147a, all used. 2015 CV = $43.45.	    $4.00 
420	 142a-144a used. Complete perf. 11½ set. 2015 CV = $46.	    $6.00 
421	 142a and 143 mint, hinged; 147, 147a, 148 used. 2015 CV = $41.25.	    $4.00 
422	 2, 10, 27a, 30, 53, 62, 68, 72, 118, 141, 160, 177, 178, 326, 375, C5, C7 used; 157, 168,
		  329, J53 mint, hinged and 175 MNH. CV = $162.65.	  $30.00 
Austria	
423	 J19 MH VF imperforate. Bottom margin copy. Marks on gum. CV = $21.	    $5.00 
Bahamas	
424	 204-218. Mint, hinged. CV = $41.	    $8.00 
Bahrain	
425	 237-240 used. VF. CV = $49.75.	    $9.00 
Barbados	
426	 Retired APS circuit book. Total of 129 stamps, 56 mint, hinged. Starts with 50, goes through
		  301 plus MR1 mint. Minimal duplication. Highlights include 56, 81, 82 and 84 mint,
		  102 mint, 205, 278 and 280B mint and many others. CV = $313.40.	  $65.00 
Barbuda	
427	 238-243, 318-322 (blocks of four to form design). MNH. CV = $22.05.	    $4.00 
Belgium	
428	 179 mint, hinged. S/S. Tiny dot stain UL corner. 2015 CV = $150.00.	  $30.00 
Bhutan	
429	 Thirteen MNH S/Ss, including 449, 505, 514-515, 906, 909, 914 and several from the
		  footnote after 246. Estimated CV = $61.	  $11.00 
Bulgaria	
430	 28 MLH VF. Very nice copy. CV = $28.	    $7.50 
431	 9 used with pen cancel. F. 2016 CV = $20.	    $3.50 
Burundi	
432	 199-201 mint, hinged. High value fish. CV = $32.75.	    $5.00 
433	 355-60 MNH. CV = $90.	  $10.00 
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Cambodia	
434	 231-233 plus 233a (error). MNH. CV = $42.50. 	    $8.50 
Canada	
435	 Group of 15 covers/post cards from Victoria to Elizabeth. Most used with period postmarks.
		  Mostly older.	    $7.50 
436	 208-209. MLH. CV = $31.25.	    $3.50 
437	 116 with inverted Toronto pre-cancel. 2000 Canada Precancel Catalog Value = $100.	  $20.00 
438	 104 and 106 with inverted Toronto precancels. 2000 Canada Precancel Catalog Value = $24.65.	    $5.00 
China	
439	 C41 NH, disturbed gum; #C48, #C50-52 no gum; Taiwan #J2 mint no gum as issued;
		  PRC #3163-3168 MNH. 2016 CV = $10.65.	    $3.50 
Congo	
440	 353, 499-502, 503, 538-539, 541, 555-558, 580-583, 584, 636-638. All used, mostly CTO. CV = $14.25.	    $1.00 
Cook Islands	
441	 214-215. MNH. CV = $10.	    $1.00 
Cuba	
442	 4057-4094; 4096-4121. Virtually complete year 2000 set. CTO. CV = $57.70.	  $20.00 
443	 4122-4194. Complete year 2001 set. CTO. CV = $40.65. 	  $15.00 
444	 4195-4282. Complete year 2002 set. CTO. CV = $49.70.	  $20.00 
445	 4283-4360. Complete year 2003 set. CTO. CV = $53.70.	  $20.00 
Czechoslovakia	
446	 1740//2825, P27 (block of four). Twenty-three MNH stamps. CV= $35.55.	    $5.00 
Denmark	
447	 Impressive group of 31 large (10”x7”) covers - two are just the fronts - franked with multiples
		  of Danish stamps of the 1960-1961 era. Most covers have 3-4 multiples (total of 481
		  stamps). Over half have Registration labels as well. These are all commercial,
		  non-philatelic usages. Unique group.	  $15.00 
448	 229, 263 (pair - one without overprint), 306. All MNH. 210, 213, 215-216. used. CV = $28.20	   $6.00 
Dominican Republic	
449	 474-478 and C87-C99 S/Ss, perf and imperf (four sheets), plus 115-117 S/S imperf. CV = $ 31.85.	    $5.00 
Egypt	
450	 291a used, 857a MH. CV = $27.75. 	    $5.00 
451	 145//1960; C141//C241. Approx. 65 used stamps. 2016 CV = $66.05.	  $20.00 
France 	
452	 1820a (2 - one with label on each side of pair). MNH. CV = $18.	    $5.00 
French Morocco	
453	 C27-C39 MVLH. VF. Five complete sets. 2016 CV = $26.10.	    $6.00 
454	 C41-C55 MVLH. VF. Seven complete sets. 2016 CV = $67.50.	  $15.00 
Germany	
455	 Retired circuit sheet with 22 stamps, including four duplicates, five different semi-postals.
		  2008 CV = $26.85.	    $3.00 
456	 687 (1st Printing) + 688 used on piece. Attractive circular cancel. 2011 CV = $16.	    $3.50 
457	 695 used. VF. Light circular cancel. 2011 CV = $22.	    $5.00 
458	 B313 used. VF. 2011 CV = $100.	  $22.00 
459	 252, 254-255, 264-265, 268-269. All used, no certs. CV = $28.55.	    $5.00 
460	 804 MNH S/S. CV = $24.	    $5.00 
461	 148-53, 155, 182, 184-185, 187-191 mixed mint and used; 530-556 MLH. 2017 CV = $21.20.	    $4.00 
462	 669 used. XF. Light circular cancel. 2011 CV = $38.	    $9.00 
Germany - DDR	
463	 10N29-10N44 MNH VF. Complete set. 2011 CV = $35.	  $10.00 
Gibraltar	
464	 110d used. Short perfs on top. CV = $52.50. 	    $7.50 
Great Britain
465	 251, 275, 288-289, 311-312 used. All VF. CV = $118.75.	  $27.00 
466	 179 used. VF. 2015 CV = $75.00.	  $10.00 
467	 159-165, 167, 172 used. CV = $29.95.	    $5.00 
468	 114 and 120. Defective copy of 111 not counted. CV = $48.50.	  $10.00 
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469	 Isle of Man #s 36-39 (blocks of four), 141 (gutter pair), 152-153, 174-175, 260-261.
		  MNH. 2014 CV = $9.20.	    $3.50 
470	 140 used. Perfin (BD). Nice London cancel. 2015 CV = $225.	  $18.00 
Grenada	
471	 Approx. thirty-two stamps, mostly mint, many MNH. Includes 160-162, 307-309. CV = $110.	 $14.00 
Guinea	
472	 570-581. Twelve MNH sheetlets of 10 each. Very attractive set. 2017 CV for stamps as singles = $131.50.	  $13.00 
473	 1317-1318, 1907-1917, 1928-1930, 2038-2041. All MNH. Trains and birds. CV = $59.	  $10.00 
Honduras	
474	 C1044 and #C1055 full sheets of 16 each. MNH. CV = $36.	    $8.00 
Hungary	
475	 3015-3029. Mint, hinged. CV = $28.	    $5.00 
476	 48, 108, 111, 129, 169, 3239, B54, B72, B171-174. Mint, some MNH; #2298-2304 CTO. 2017 CV = $10.50.	    $3.50 
India	
477	 169-179. MNH. Slight toning. CV = $67.	  $10.50 
Iran	
478	 423, 426, 427. Mint, hinged. VF. No certs. CV = $102.50.	  $11.00 
479	 601, 603A used. F-VF. No certs. CV = $75.	  $10.00 
Israel	
480	 375A, 484-486, 521, 851, 1025. Two S/Ss, strip of four and singles. All with tabs. CV = $26.75	   $7.50 
Italy 	
481	 Twelve used stamps including 24-27, 29-31, 35-36. CV = $54.75.	    $9.00 
482	 Seven used and one mint stamp including 23, 23a, 26, 28-29, 31-32. CV = $92.	  $20.00 
483	 510//622 mint. VLH. F-VF. CV = $58.	  $11.50 
484	 165-168 mint, hinged. 167 has small thin. F-VF. CV = $96.	  $18.50 
485	 290-304 used. VF. Lovely cancels. CV = $78.	  $15.00 
Japan	
486	 409 NGAI, 2783 MH. Complete sheets. CV = $27.	    $4.00 
Korea	
487	 447a, 463a, 465a-467a, 469a, 471a, 549a. Eight mint hinged (mostly VLH) S/Ss. CV = $31.	    $5.00 
488	 561a-563a, 598a-600a. Six mint souvenir sheets. Two show minimal evidence of hinging,
		  others appear clear of hinge marks. CV = $26.	    $5.00 
489	 293a. MLH. CV = $30.	    $5.00 
Lesotho	
490	 32 different MNH. 2015 CV = $30.65.	    $4.00 
Libya	
491	 149A. S/S. MNH. CV = $75.	  $14.00 
Liechtenstein
492	 390 special Europa sheet of 20. 2016 CV of individual stamps = $40.	    $6.00 
493	 B7 ERROR right margin imperforate. MNH VF. Very well centered. 	  $25.00 
Maldives	
494	 SS’s 471, 479, 556, 601. All MNH. CV = $40.75.	    $6.00 
Malta	
495	 194//339. 42 different, mixed mint and used. Includes 226, 253, 255 and MR1 mint and
		  238, 258 used. 2015 CV = $41.55.	    $5.00 
Mexico	
496	 329a, 331c 983a, 985a. MNH. CV = $27.	    $5.50 
Monaco	
497	 C69-C72A. MNH. CV = $53.45.	  $18.00 
498	 339 MNH. VF. CV = $14.	    $3.50 
Mozambique Company	
499	 165-168, 175-187, 186-193, 202-206 mint. CV = $18.75.	    $3.50 
Netherlands	
500	 69 mint and used stamps from 1960s and 1970s. Includes semi-postal. 2016 CV = $49.40.	 $11.00 
New Zealand	
501	 2191-2196 plus 2196a. MNH. Striking set. CV = $25.85.	    $6.50 
502	 B85A, B87A, B88A. MNH Miniature sheets. CV = $28.50.	    $8.00 
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Niger Coast Protectorate	
503	 48 mint hinged. Tiny thin not visible from front. CV = $82.50.	  $18.00 
Norway	
504	 115-131, 150-152, 154-158, 160-162, 187-197, 229, 231-232, 259-264, 266, 268,
		  272-274, 327-332, 334-339, 343-344, 353-358, 375. Used. CV = $74.05.	  $15.00 
Romania	
505	 2596//2658, B440-B441, C199-C201. Fifty-three MNH stamps and S/Ss from 1976. CV = $38.65.	    $7.00 
506	 2718-2754, B443, C206-C212. Forty-five MNH stamps and S/Ss from 1977. CV = $33.35.	    $6.00 
Russia	
507	 6182a MNH. Minisheet. CV = $50.	  $10.00 
508	 6118. MNH block of four. CV = $32.	    $5.00 
509	 219 MNH, 222 (pair, one with disturbed gum, other MNH); 1652 MNH block of four;
		  4925-4927 MNH and C95 MNG. CV = $20.85.	    $4.00 
San Marino	
510	 C62b MNH. XF imperf S/S. 75th anniversary UPU. Usual gum skips. CV = $450.                $100.00 
South Africa	
511	 254-66, 280. all mint, more than half MNH. 2015 CV = $47.25.	    $6.00 
512	 28b//44e. Twelve different, all used except 366. Includes 28d, 28e, 29a, 44d and 44e.
		  2015 CV = $35.40.	    $3.50 
513	 51//92. Twenty-one different, mixed mint and used. Includes 57, 65a, 65b, 66a, 70a & b
		  (both with faults), 92. 2015 CV = $42.95.	    $5.00 
514	 29a//65b. Twelve different used. Includes 44d, 44e, 57, 65a & 65b. 2015 CV = $36.	    $4.00 
St. Thomas and Prince Islands 	
515	 585C MNH S/S. VF. CV = $27.50.	    $5.00 
Sweden	
516	 2037a, 2100a, 2113a, 2374 MNH; 2070a MH. CV = $68.	  $10.00 
517	 28//234; C6; O20//O33. Thirty-six used stamps. CV = $69.	    $8.00 
518	 28//1370. Thirty used stamps, mostly early. Individual CV ranges from 50¢ to $6. Total 2015 CV = $39.55.	    $4.00 
Switzerland	
519	 B680b, B688b, B689-B692, B696b. All MNH. CV = $37.50.	    $5.00 
520	 53//C32. Thirty used stamps. Values range from 50¢ to $6.75. Includes 201-203. 2014 CV = $44.20.	   $4.00 
521	 B89 used. Wrinkle at top and pinhole. 2016 CV = $57.50.	  $15.00 
522	 #C3-C5 plus C12 on 23 Nov. 1925 beautiful small airmail cover from Basel to San
		  Francisco. SF receiving cancel 4 Dec. 1925. Scarce two continent flight cover.	  $30.00 
Tannu Tuva	
523	 45//92; C1-18. 47 mixed mint and CTO stamps. Also includes 11 unissued Ukraine
		  overprints for field post use. 2016 CV of Tannu Tuva = $144.	  $12.50 

Worldwide
524	 China 2871A; Canada 2424; Germany B179 ; plus Dahomey, Australia, Cook Is. CV = $89.	  $10.00 
525	 Bahamas 692 MH, Bermuda 321a MNH, Montserrat 735 MNH. CV = $43.25. 	    $8.00 
526	 Gabon C10a, C99a; Ghana 654 imperf. All MNH. CV = $23.50.	    $4.00 
527	 Mozambique 1732; St Thomas & Prince 1104. Both MNH. CV = $31.	    $5.00 
528	 185 different cancelled large commemoratives. Includes Brazil, Czechoslovakia,
		  Equatorial Guinea, Great Britain and Hungary. Estimated CV = $55-75.	    $5.00 
529	 Brazil 200//589. 143 used definitives. Arranged by watermark # on homemade pages.
		  CV of individual stamps up to $11. Also mint Hungary 657//698 (not counted in CV).
		  Total 2015 CV for Brazil = $122.	    $6.00 

Worldwide - Europe
530	 Germany #B14 (MNH, slight tear LL corner); Liechtenstein #369 MNH, VF. 2015 CV = $25.	    $3.00 

Worldwide - North Africa
531	 Collection – nice grouping of MH/U/MNH. Egypt, Morocco, Libya, Algeria. Many better
		  values; no low values. F-VF. CV = $1900.                                                                      $205.00 

Worldwide - topical
532	 Birds: Ecuador 634-637 and Great Britain 765-768. All MNH. CV = $12.15.	    $4.50 
533	 Kennedy. Selection of S/S and MNH stamps from Nicaragua, Paraguay, Sanda Is. and
		  Sharjah. CV = $77.80.	  $18.00
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insurance on shipments totaling less than $100, contact the mail bid sale manager.
• Lots will be shipped and billed by the mail bid sale manager and payment should be sent to
the address on the invoice. Paypal can be used. If you use Paypal, put
executivedirector@iswsc.org in the “pay to” blank. There will be an additional 10%
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